
IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

No. 22S-PL-00338

MEMBERS OF THE MEDICAL
LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA,
in their official capacities, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, INC., et al.,

Appellees.

Interlocutory Appeal from
the Monroe County Circuit
Court,

Trial Court Case No.
53C06-2208-PL-001756,

The Honorable
Kelsey Hanlon,
Special Judge.

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
Attorney No. 18857-49

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
Attorney No. 17949-49

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
Attorney No. 31589-49

MELINDA R. HOLMES
Attorney No. 36851-79
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Assert an Article 1, § 1 Claim 11

 A. Plaintiffs do not allege injury from violations of their own rights 11

 B. The Court should reject federal third-party standing 12

 C. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy third-party standing’s requirements..... 13

 D. Public standing cannot be used to end-run prohibitions on asserting others’ personal rights 15

II. Article 1, § 1 of the Indiana Constitution Does Not Confer Judicially Enforceable Rights 16

III. Any Rights Secured by Article 1, § 1 of the Indiana Constitution Do Not Include an Abortion Right..... 19

 A. No text or history supports an abortion right 19

 B. Courts have no power to amend the Constitution 23

 C. Generic statements about liberty, autonomy, and privacy cannot support an abortion right..... 25

 D. S.B. 1 is a permissible exercise of police power 31

IV. The Lack of Irreparable Harm and the State’s Significant Interest in Protecting Unborn Children Preclude a Preliminary Injunction 32

 A. No irreparable harm will occur absent a preliminary injunction 32

 B. The compelling public interest in protecting unborn children from destruction militates against injunctive relief 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

Reply of Appellants
Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana, et al.

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adler v. State,
248 Ind. 193, 225 N.E.2d 171 (1967) 11, 12, 15

Apple Glen Crossing, LLC v. Trademark Retail, Inc.,
784 N.E.2d 484 (Ind. 2003) 32

Ashabraner v. Bowers,
753 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. 2001) 13

Bd. of Comm’rs of Union Cnty. v. McGuinness,
80 N.E.3d 164 (Ind. 2017) 12

Bd. of Trustees of Pub. Employees’ Ret. Fund of Ind. v. Pearson,
459 N.E.2d 715 (Ind. 1984) 23

Beebe v. State,
6 Ind. 501 (1855)..... 27

Brewington v. Lowe,
1 Ind. 21 (1848)..... 11

Carter v. State,
2 Ind. 617 (1851)..... 22

Cent. Ind. Podiatry, P.C. v. Krueger,
882 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. 2008) 34

Cheaney v. State,
259 Ind. 138, 285 N.E.2d 265 (1972)*passim*

State ex rel. Cittadine v. Ind. Dep’t of Transp.,
790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003) 15

City of Gary v. Nicholson,
190 N.E.3d 349 (Ind. 2022) 13

Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi,
837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005) 13, 29, 32

Collins v. Day,
644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994) 18
